
Site
Reference 0828
Address Former Conoco Site/Thameside Terminal, Salt Lane
Description Relatively flat site mainly formed of hardstanding. There is onetwo storey office and open storage facility on site. One access road
Size (ha) 6.77
Relevant policyguidance
Location Plan

Development Potential
Residential (units) 163

Office 67,710
Industrial 27,085

Employment (m2)
Storage 27,085

Main Town Centre Uses(m2)
Other Uses
Suitability General
Facilities & ServicesAccessibility Site has poor access to services andfacilities.
Public TransportAccessibility Site has poor access to public transportopportunities.
Highway NetworkCapacity It is anticipated that the highway networkaround the site could accommodate thetraffic generated by the development,although some enhancements, funded bythe developer, may be required.
Site Access Access to the strategic highway network(M2/A2) is via the Four Elms Roundaboutand A289. Whilst there are currently somecapacity issues experienced at this junction,



Suitability General
upgrades are planned and are expected togo someway towards resolving theseconstraints.
Detailed assessment of the implications ofdevelopment for the Four ElmsRoundabout is likely to be required toinform the local plan and developmentmanagement process. Assessment of M2Junction 1 may also be required.
Access around the Medway urbandistributor network is likely to beconstrained by a number of identifiedcongestion hotspots including MedwayTunnel in particular.
Whilst it is possible that strategicinfrastructure upgrades may address thesecongestion issues, improving access to theurban distributor network, there are noupgrades planned or identified at present.
Further detailed assessment would need tobe undertaken (as part of the Local Plan ordevelopment management process) todemonstrate how traffic generated be thedevelopment could be accommodated onthe network.
Developer contributions may be requiredto fund infrastructure upgrades necessaryto address capacity constraints.

Ecological Potential An ecological survey of the site has notbeen investigated as part of this high levelassessment and as such the presence orabsence of protected species and/orhabitats cannot be established at this stage.
Further assessment would therefore needto be undertaken through the Local Plan orDevelopment Management process, beforedevelopment could be supported orrejected.

Designated Habitats Natural England guidance (Impact RiskZones) indicates that development of this



Suitability General
site poses a potential risk to a SSSI.
Further assessment of the potentialimpacts of development upon designatedhabitats would therefore need to beundertaken through the Local Plan orDevelopment Management process, beforedevelopment could be supported orrejected.
The site is situated immediately adjacent tothe Thames Estuary and MarshesSPA/Ramsar. Careful regard will also needto be had to the recreational impacts of thedevelopment through any furtherassessment of this site.. Site specificmitigation maybe required in addition tostrategic mitigation.

Landscape Development is unlikely to have adetrimental impact upon the locally valuedlandscapes.
Heritage Development is unlikely to have an impactupon any designated heritage assets.
Air Quality Site may be constrained by air pollution butmitigation likely to be deliverable.
Contamination Contamination is known or suspected onsite but remediation is considered to bedeliverable
Site Developability Whilst the site is subject to somedevelopment abnormals, these areconsidered resolvable.
Agricultural Land Site is within built up area anddevelopment would not result in the loss ofany agricultural land.
Open Space Site is not designated open space.
Suitability � Housing
Flood Risk Part of the site is subject to a high level offlood risk but it is expected that this couldbe resolved and that the site would passthe sequential test for flood risk.
Noise Site is unlikely to be constrained by noisepollution.
Employment Land Site is not designated employment land.
Amenity/Overlooking There are no residential propertiesadjacent to the site and



amenity/overlooking impacts would beunlikely.
Employment Land Site is not designated employment land.
Overall The site is considered unsuitable fordevelopment unless identified constraintscan be addressed.
Suitability � Economic Development
Flood Risk Level of flood risk on the site is consideredacceptable for commercial uses.
Noise Commercial uses on the site are unlikely to beconstrained by noise pollution.
Amenity Mainly residential or rural area with no othercommercial uses.
Overall The site is considered unsuitable fordevelopment unless identified constraints canbe addressed.
Suitability � Mixed Use
Overall The site is considered unsuitable fordevelopment unless identified constraints canbe addressed.
Availability
Landowner is actively promoting the site for redevelopment.
Planning application MC/14/1896 Retention of Plots 1, Part 2 and 8for haulage and/or platform hire use with associated parking alongwith approximately 0.4ha of open storage



Site
Reference 0836
Address Land to the East of Church Street
Description Relatively flat open space with football pitches laid out,trees on the perimeter. Shelter belt dividing open spaceand open agricultural land. Site includes leisure facilities.Housing that surrounds the site tends to be two storey(detached and semi detached)
Size (ha) 15.46
Relevant policyguidance
Location Plan

Development Potential
Residential (units) 371

Office 154,555 m2 Industrial 61,820 m2 
Employment (m2)

Storage 61,820 m2 Main Town Centre Uses(m2)
Other Uses
Suitability General
Facilities & ServicesAccessibility Site has poor access to public transportopportunities.
Public TransportAccessibility Site has poor access to public transportopportunities.



Suitability General
Highway NetworkCapacity Access to the strategic highway network(M2/A2) is via the Four Elms Roundaboutand A289. Whilst there are currently somecapacity issues experienced at this junction,upgrades are planned and are expected togo someway towards resolving theseconstraints.

Detailed assessment of the implications ofdevelopment for the Four ElmsRoundabout is likely to be required toinform the local plan and developmentmanagement process. Assessment of M2Junction 1 may also be required.
Access around the Medway urbandistributor network is likely to beconstrained by a number of identifiedcongestion hotspots including MedwayTunnel in particular.
Whilst it is possible that strategicinfrastructure upgrades may address thesecongestion issues, improving access to theurban distributor network, there are noupgrades planned or identified at present.
Further detailed assessment would need tobe undertaken (as part of the Local Plan ordevelopment management process) todemonstrate how traffic generated be thedevelopment could be accommodated onthe network.
Developer contributions may be requiredto fund infrastructure upgrades necessaryto address capacity constraints.

Site Access It is likely a suitable vehicular access couldbe created on to Church Street, which isdirectly adjacent to the site.
Notwithstanding the above, the suitabilityof the prospective access would need to befurther investigated through theDevelopment Management Process.

Ecological Potential An ecological survey of the site has not



Suitability General
been investigated as part of this high levelassessment and as such the presence orabsence of protected species and/orhabitats cannot be established at this stage.
Further assessment would therefore needto be undertaken through the Local Plan orDevelopment Management process, beforedevelopment could be supported orrejected.

Designated Habitats Natural England guidance (Impact RiskZones) indicates that development of thissite poses a potential risk to a SSSI.
Further assessment of the potentialimpacts of development upon designatedhabitats would therefore need to beundertaken through the Local Plan orDevelopment Management process, beforedevelopment could be supported orrejected.

Landscape Whilst the site is situated outside of thebuilt up area, the landscape is consideredless sensitive and to have some potential toaccommodate change.
Further assessment of the potentialimpacts of development upon the locallandscape would need to be undertakenthrough the Local Plan or DevelopmentManagement process, before developmentcould be supported or rejected.

Heritage Development is unlikely to have an impactupon any designated heritage assets.
Air Quality Site may be constrained by air pollution butmitigation likely to be deliverable.
Contamination Contamination is not suspected on the site.
Site Developability The site is free from known development�abnormals�.
Agricultural Land The site is situated on the best and mostversatile agricultural land.



Suitability General
Open Space Part of the site is designated open space asamenity greenspace and outdoor sportsfacilities.

The site is larger than the area of openspace and could potential beaccommodated in the development area.
Suitability � Housing
Flood Risk Site is at low risk of flooding.
Noise Site is unlikely to be constrained by noisepollution.
Amenity/Overlooking The site has the potential to impact uponamenity of nearby residential properties.

Whilst this is likely to be resolvable throughsensitive design, it is likely this would haveimplication for site capacity.
Employment Land Site is not designated employment land.
Overall The site is considered unsuitable fordevelopment unless identified constraintscan be addressed.
Suitability � Economic Development
Flood Risk Level of flood risk on the site is consideredacceptable for commercial uses.
Noise Commercial uses on the site are unlikely to beconstrained by noise pollution.
Amenity Mainly residential or rural area with no othercommercial uses.
Overall The site is considered unsuitable fordevelopment unless identified constraints canbe addressed.
Suitability � Mixed Use
Overall The site is considered unsuitable fordevelopment unless identified constraints canbe addressed.
Availability
Landowner is actively promoting the site for redevelopment.



Site
Reference 0837
Address Land to the West of Church Street
Description Agricultural area on fringe of settlement, relatively flat inlevel
Size (ha) 7.93
Relevant policyguidance
Location Plan

Development Potential
Residential (units) 190

Office 79,300
Industrial 31,720

Employment (m2)
Storage 31,720

Main Town Centre Uses(m2)
Other Uses
Suitability General
Facilities & ServicesAccessibility Site has poor access to public transportopportunities.
Public Transport Site has poor access to public transport



Suitability General
Accessibility opportunities.
Highway NetworkCapacity Access to the strategic highway network(M2/A2) is via the Four Elms Roundaboutand A289. Whilst there are currently somecapacity issues experienced at this junction,upgrades are planned and are expected togo someway towards resolving theseconstraints.

Detailed assessment of the implications ofdevelopment for the Four ElmsRoundabout is likely to be required toinform the local plan and developmentmanagement process. Assessment of M2Junction 1 may also be required.
Access around the Medway urbandistributor network is likely to beconstrained by a number of identifiedcongestion hotspots including MedwayTunnel in particular.
Whilst it is possible that strategicinfrastructure upgrades may address thesecongestion issues, improving access to theurban distributor network, there are noupgrades planned or identified at present.
Further detailed assessment would need tobe undertaken (as part of the Local Plan ordevelopment management process) todemonstrate how traffic generated be thedevelopment could be accommodated onthe network.
Developer contributions may be requiredto fund infrastructure upgrades necessaryto address capacity constraints.

Site Access It is likely a suitable vehicular access couldbe created on to Church Street, which isdirectly adjacent to the site.
Notwithstanding the above, the suitabilityof the prospective access would need to befurther investigated through theDevelopment Management Process.



Suitability General
Ecological Potential An ecological survey of the site has notbeen investigated as part of this high levelassessment and as such the presence orabsence of protected species and/orhabitats cannot be established at this stage.

Further assessment would therefore needto be undertaken through the Local Plan orDevelopment Management process, beforedevelopment could be supported orrejected.
Designated Habitats Natural England guidance (Impact RiskZones) indicates that development of thissite poses a potential risk to a SSSI.

Further assessment of the potentialimpacts of development upon designatedhabitats would therefore need to beundertaken through the Local Plan orDevelopment Management process, beforedevelopment could be supported orrejected.
Landscape Whilst the site is situated outside of thebuilt up area, the landscape is consideredless sensitive and to have some potential toaccommodate change.

Further assessment of the potentialimpacts of development upon the locallandscape would need to be undertakenthrough the Local Plan or DevelopmentManagement process, before developmentcould be supported or rejected.
Heritage Development is unlikely to have an impactupon any designated heritage assets.
Air Quality Site may be constrained by air pollution butmitigation likely to be deliverable.
Contamination Contamination is not suspected on the site.
Site Developability The site is free from known development�abnormals�.
Agricultural Land The site is situated on the best and mostversatile agricultural land.
Open Space Site is not designated open space.
Suitability � Housing
Flood Risk Site is at low risk of flooding.



Noise Site is unlikely to be constrained by noisepollution.
Amenity/Overlooking The site has the potential to impact uponamenity of nearby residential properties.

Whilst this is likely to be resolvable throughsensitive design, it is likely this would haveimplication for site capacity.
Employment Land Site is not designated employment land.
Overall The site is considered unsuitable fordevelopment unless identified constraintscan be addressed.
Suitability � Economic Development
Flood Risk Level of flood risk on the site is consideredacceptable for commercial uses.
Noise Commercial uses on the site are unlikely to beconstrained by noise pollution.
Amenity Mainly residential or rural area with no othercommercial uses.
Overall The site is considered unsuitable fordevelopment unless identified constraints canbe addressed.
Suitability � Mixed Use
Overall The site is considered unsuitable fordevelopment unless identified constraints canbe addressed.
Availability
Landowner is actively promoting the site for redevelopment.



Site
Reference 0848
Address Land south of View Road, Cliffe Woods
Description Site being used for agricultural purposes. Residential usesbordering on two sides.
Size (ha) 1.08
Relevant policyguidance
Location Plan

Development Potential
Residential (units) 31

Office 10,840
Industrial 4,335

Employment (m2)
Storage 4,335

Main Town Centre Uses(m2)
Other Uses
Suitability General
Facilities & ServicesAccessibility Site has poor access to services andfacilities.
Public TransportAccessibility Site has poor access to public transportopportunities.
Highway NetworkCapacity Access to the strategic highway network(M2/A2) is via the Four Elms Roundaboutand A289. Whilst there are currently somecapacity issues experienced at this junction,upgrades are planned and are expected togo someway towards resolving theseconstraints.

Detailed assessment of the implications of



Suitability General
development for the Four ElmsRoundabout is likely to be required toinform the local plan and developmentmanagement process. Assessment of M2Junction 1 may also be required.
Access around the Medway urbandistributor network is likely to beconstrained by a number of identifiedcongestion hotspots including MedwayTunnel in particular.
Whilst it is possible that strategicinfrastructure upgrades may address thesecongestion issues, improving access to theurban distributor network, there are noupgrades planned or identified at present.
Further detailed assessment would need tobe undertaken (as part of the Local Plan ordevelopment management process) todemonstrate how traffic generated be thedevelopment could be accommodated onthe network.
Developer contributions may be requiredto fund infrastructure upgrades necessaryto address capacity constraints.

Site Access The site is situated on View Road, providingsuitable vehicular access.
Ecological Potential An ecological survey of the site has notbeen investigated as part of this high levelassessment and as such the presence orabsence of protected species and/orhabitats cannot be established at this stage.

Further assessment would therefore needto be undertaken through the Local Plan orDevelopment Management process, beforedevelopment could be supported orrejected.
Designated Habitats Natural England guidance (Impact RiskZones) indicates that development of thissite poses a potential risk to a SSSI.

Further assessment of the potential



Suitability General
impacts of development upon designatedhabitats would therefore need to beundertaken through the Local Plan orDevelopment Management process, beforedevelopment could be supported orrejected.

Landscape Site is situated within built up area.
Development is unlikely to have adetrimental impact upon the locally valuedlandscapes.

Heritage Development is unlikely to have an impactupon any designated heritage assets.
Air Quality Site may be constrained by air pollution butmitigation is likely to be deliverable.
Contamination Contamination is not suspected on the site.
Site Developability Whilst the site is subject to somedevelopment abnormals, these areconsidered resolvable.
Agricultural Land Whilst the site is situated on agriculturalland, it is understood to be Grade 3 or less.

Notwithstanding the above furtherassessment of the agricultural land qualitywould need to be undertaken through theLocal Plan or Development Managementprocess, before development could besupported or rejected.
Open Space Site is not designated open space.
Suitability � Housing
Flood Risk Site is at low risk of flooding.
Noise Site is unlikely to be constrained by noisepollution.
Amenity/Overlooking The site has the potential to impact uponamenity of nearby residential properties.

Whilst this is likely to be resolvable throughsensitive design, it is likely this would haveimplications for site capacity.
Employment Land Site is not designated employment land.
Overall The site is considered unsuitable fordevelopment unless identified constraintscan be addressed.



Suitability � Economic Development
Flood Risk Site is at low risk of flooding.
Noise Commercial uses on the site are unlikely to beconstrained by noise pollution.
Amenity Mainly residential with few commercial uses.
Overall Site is unsuitable for employment uses.
Suitability � Mixed Use
Overall The site is considered unsuitable fordevelopment unless identified constraints canbe addressed.
Availability
Landowner is actively promoting the site for redevelopment throughcall for sites residential



Site
Reference 1069
Address North Mortimers Avenue, west of Town Road, Cliffe Woods
Description Site is overgrown with a grassy footpath running throughthe centre. A haven for wildlife, the public footpath isprobably popular with dog walkers. Not really logical todevelop the site on its own, the only use put forward beingresidential.
Size (ha) 4.33
Relevant policyguidance
Location Plan

Development Potential
Residential (units) 125

Office 43,250
Industrial 17,300

Employment (m2)
Storage 17,300

Main Town Centre Uses(m2)
Other Uses
Suitability General
Facilities & ServicesAccessibility Site has poor access to services andfacilities.
Public TransportAccessibility Site has poor access to public transportopportunities.
Highway NetworkCapacity Access to the strategic highway network(M2/A2) is via the Four Elms Roundaboutand A289. Whilst there are currently somecapacity issues experienced at this junction,upgrades are planned and are expected togo someway towards resolving these



Suitability General
constraints.
Detailed assessment of the implications ofdevelopment for the Four ElmsRoundabout is likely to be required toinform the local plan and developmentmanagement process. Assessment of M2Junction 1 may also be required.
Access around the Medway urbandistributor network is likely to beconstrained by a number of identifiedcongestion hotspots including MedwayTunnel in particular.
Whilst it is possible that strategicinfrastructure upgrades may address thesecongestion issues, improving access to theurban distributor network, there are noupgrades planned or identified at present.
Further detailed assessment would need tobe undertaken (as part of the Local Plan ordevelopment management process) todemonstrate how traffic generated be thedevelopment could be accommodated onthe network.
Developer contributions may be requiredto fund infrastructure upgrades necessaryto address capacity constraints.

Site Access It is likely a suitable vehicular access couldbe created on to Town Road, which isdirectly adjacent to the site.
Notwithstanding the above, the suitabilityof the prospective access would need to befurther investigated through theDevelopment Management Process.

Ecological Potential An ecological survey of the site has notbeen investigated as part of this high levelassessment and as such the presence orabsence of protected species and/orhabitats cannot be established at this stage.
Further assessment would therefore need



Suitability General
to be undertaken through the Local Plan orDevelopment Management process, beforedevelopment could be supported orrejected.

Designated Habitats Natural England guidance (Impact RiskZones) indicates that development of thissite poses a potential risk to a SSSI.Further assessment of the potentialimpacts of development upon designatedhabitats would therefore need to beundertaken through the Local Plan orDevelopment Management process, beforedevelopment could be supported orrejected.
Landscape The site is situated outside of the built uparea, with an area of locally valuedlandscape � Cliffe Woods Farmland whichis considered sensitive to change.

Development is thereby likely to have adetrimental impact upon locally valuedlocal landscapes.
Heritage Development is unlikely to have an impactupon any designated heritage assets.
Air Quality Site may be constrained by air pollution butmitigation is likely to be deliverable.
Contamination Contamination is not suspected on the site.
Site Developability A major pipeline runs through or near tothe site which main constrain development.
Agricultural Land The site is situated on the best and mostversatile agricultural land.
Open Space Site is not designated open space.
Suitability � Housing
Flood Risk Site is at low risk of flooding.
Noise Site is unlikely to be constrained by noisepollution.
Amenity/Overlooking The site has the potential to impact uponamenity of nearby residential properties.

Whilst this is likely to be resolvable throughsensitive design, it is likely this would haveimplications for site capacity.
Employment Land Site is not designated employment land.
Overall The site is considered unsuitable fordevelopment unless identified constraints



can be addressed.
Suitability � Economic Development
Flood Risk Site is at low risk of flooding.
Noise Commercial uses on the site are unlikely to beconstrained by noise pollution.
Amenity Mainly residential with few commercial uses.
Overall Site is unsuitable for employment uses.
Suitability � Mixed Use
Overall The site is considered unsuitable fordevelopment unless identified constraints canbe addressed.
Availability
Landowner is actively promoting the site for redevelopment throughcall for sites housing



Site
Reference 1070
Address West of Town Road Cliffe Woods
Description The site feels rural with open space/scrubland rich inbiodiversity in the north eastern corner. The remainder ofthe site is in agricultural use. Couple of small semi derelictbrick structures on site. Overhead cables running throughcentre and PROW. Gated access from Mortimers Avenueand Ladyclose Avenue.
Size (ha) 20.87
Relevant policyguidance
Location Plan

Development Potential
Residential 501

Office 208,715 m2
Industrial 83,485 m2

Employment
Storage 83,485 m2

Main Town Centre Uses
Other Uses
Suitability General
Facilities & ServicesAccessibility Whilst the site currently has poor access toservices and facilities, given that the sitehas an estimated capacity in excess of 500units, development has the potential todeliver an enhancement in the level ofservices and facilities locally, either throughdirect on site provision or throughcontributions towards local off sitefacilities.

Whilst this high level assessmentrecognises the theoretical potential of the



Suitability General
site to overcome its poor accessibility, thiswould need to be further investigatedthrough the Local Plan or DevelopmentManagement process before developmenton the site could be supported or rejected.

Public TransportAccessibility Whilst the site currently has poor access topublic transport opportunities, given thatthe site has an estimated capacity in excessof 500 units, development has the potentialto deliver an enhancement to publictransport opportunities locally.
Whilst this high level assessmentrecognises the theoretical potential of thesite to overcome its poor accessibility, thiswould need to be further investigatedthrough the Local Plan or DevelopmentManagement process before developmenton the site could be supported or rejected.

Highway NetworkCapacity Access to the strategic highway network(M2/A2) is via the Four Elms Roundaboutand A289. Whilst there are currently somecapacity issues experienced at this junction,upgrades are planned and are expected togo someway towards resolving theseconstraints.
Detailed assessment of the implications ofdevelopment for the Four ElmsRoundabout is likely to be required toinform the local plan and developmentmanagement process. Assessment of M2Junction 1 may also be required.
Access around the Medway urbandistributor network is likely to beconstrained by a number of identifiedcongestion hotspots including MedwayTunnel in particular.
Whilst it is possible that strategicinfrastructure upgrades may address thesecongestion issues, improving access to theurban distributor network, there are noupgrades planned or identified at present.



Suitability General
Further detailed assessment would need tobe undertaken (as part of the Local Plan ordevelopment management process) todemonstrate how traffic generated be thedevelopment could be accommodated onthe network.Developer contributions may be requiredto fund infrastructure upgrades necessaryto address capacity constraints.

Site Access It is likely a suitable vehicular access couldbe created on to Mortimers Ave andLadyclose Ave, which is directly adjacent tothe site.
Notwithstanding the above, the suitabilityof the prospective access would need to befurther investigated through theDevelopment Management Process.

Ecological Potential An ecological survey of the site has notbeen investigated as part of this high levelassessment and as such the presence orabsence of protected species and/orhabitats cannot be established at this stage.
Further assessment would therefore needto be undertaken through the Local Plan orDevelopment Management process, beforedevelopment could be supported orrejected.

Designated Habitats Natural England guidance (Impact RiskZones) indicates that development of thissite poses a potential risk to a SSSI.
Further assessment of the potentialimpacts of development upon designatedhabitats would therefore need to beundertaken through the Local Plan orDevelopment Management process, beforedevelopment could be supported orrejected.

Landscape The site is situated outside of the built uparea, with an area of locally valuedlandscape Cliffe Woods Farmland whichis considered sensitive to change.
Development is thereby likely to have a



Suitability General
detrimental impact upon locally valuedlocal landscapes.

Heritage Development is unlikely to have an impactupon any designated heritage assets.
Air Quality Site may be constrained by air pollution butmitigation is likely to be deliverable.
Contamination Contamination is not suspected on the site.
Site Developability A major pipeline runs through or near tothe site which main constrain development.
Agricultural Land The site is situated on the best and mostversatile agricultural land.
Open Space Site is not designated open space.
Suitability � Housing
Flood Risk Site is at low risk of flooding.
Noise Site is unlikely to be constrained by noisepollution.
Amenity/Overlooking The site has the potential to impact uponamenity of nearby residential properties.

Whilst this is likely to be resolvable throughsensitive design, it is likely this would haveimplications for site capacity.
Employment Land Site is not designated employment land.
Overall The site is considered unsuitable fordevelopment unless identified constraintscan be addressed.
Suitability � Economic Development
Flood Risk Site is at low risk of flooding.
Noise Commercial uses on the site are unlikely to beconstrained by noise pollution.
Amenity Mainly residential with few commercial uses.
Overall Site is unsuitable for employment uses.
Suitability � Mixed Use
Overall The site is considered unsuitable fordevelopment unless identified constraints canbe addressed.
Availability
Landowner is actively promoting the site for redevelopment throughcall for sites � housing/retail





Site
Reference 1071
Address South of Ladyclose Avenue, West of Town Road
Description Currently in use for farming. Access and track to south andwest. Small brick structure on site.
Size (ha) 2.94
Relevant policyguidance
Location Plan

Development Potential
Residential 85

Office 29,425 m2
Industrial 11,770 m2

Employment
Storage 11,770 m2

Main Town Centre Uses
Other Uses
Suitability General
Facilities & ServicesAccessibility Site has poor access to services andfacilities.
Public TransportAccessibility Site has poor access to public transportopportunities.
Highway NetworkCapacity Access to the strategic highway network(M2/A2) is via the Four Elms Roundaboutand A289. Whilst there are currently somecapacity issues experienced at this junction,upgrades are planned and are expected togo someway towards resolving theseconstraints.

Detailed assessment of the implications ofdevelopment for the Four ElmsRoundabout is likely to be required to



Suitability General
inform the local plan and developmentmanagement process. Assessment of M2Junction 1 may also be required.
Access around the Medway urbandistributor network is likely to beconstrained by a number of identifiedcongestion hotspots including MedwayTunnel in particular.Whilst it is possible that strategicinfrastructure upgrades may address thesecongestion issues, improving access to theurban distributor network, there are noupgrades planned or identified at present.
Further detailed assessment would need tobe undertaken (as part of the Local Plan ordevelopment management process) todemonstrate how traffic generated be thedevelopment could be accommodated onthe network.
Developer contributions may be requiredto fund infrastructure upgrades necessaryto address capacity constraints.

Site Access It is likely a suitable vehicular access couldbe created on to Town Road, which isdirectly adjacent to the site.
Notwithstanding the above, the suitabilityof the prospective access would need to befurther investigated through theDevelopment Management Process.

Ecological Potential An ecological survey of the site has notbeen investigated as part of this high levelassessment and as such the presence orabsence of protected species and/orhabitats cannot be established at this stage.
Further assessment would therefore needto be undertaken through the Local Plan orDevelopment Management process, beforedevelopment could be supported orrejected.

Designated Habitats Natural England guidance (Impact RiskZones) indicates that development of this



Suitability General
site poses a potential risk to a SSSI.
Further assessment of the potentialimpacts of development upon designatedhabitats would therefore need to beundertaken through the Local Plan orDevelopment Management process, beforedevelopment could be supported orrejected.

Landscape The site is situated outside of the built uparea, with an area of locally valuedlandscape of the Cliffe Woods Farmland,which is considered sensitive to change.
Development is thereby likely to have adetrimental impact upon locally valuedlocal landscapes.

Heritage Development is unlikely to have an impactupon any designated heritage assets.
Air Quality Site may be constrained by air pollution butmitigation is likely to be deliverable.
Contamination Contamination is not suspected on the site.
Site Developability The site is free from known development�abnormals�.
Agricultural Land Whilst the site is situated on agriculturalland, it is understood to be Grade 3 or less.

Notwithstanding the above furtherassessment of the agricultural land qualitywould need to be undertaken through theLocal Plan or Development Managementprocess, before development could besupported or rejected.
Open Space Site is not designated open space.
Suitability � Housing
Flood Risk Site is at low risk of flooding.
Noise Site is unlikely to be constrained by noisepollution.
Amenity/Overlooking The site has the potential to impact uponamenity of nearby residential properties.

Whilst this is likely to be resolvable throughsensitive design, it is likely this would haveimplications for site capacity.
Employment Land Site is not designated employment land.



Overall The site is considered unsuitable fordevelopment unless identified constraintscan be addressed.
Suitability � Economic Development
Flood Risk Level of flood risk on the site is consideredacceptable for commercial uses.

Note: Flood Zone 1, 2 and 3a.
Noise Commercial uses on the site are unlikely to beconstrained by noise pollution.
Amenity Mainly residential or rural area with no othercommercial uses.
Overall Site is unsuitable for employment uses.
Suitability � Mixed Use
Overall The site is considered unsuitable fordevelopment unless identified constraints canbe addressed.
Availability
Landowner is actively promoting the site for redevelopment throughcall for sites housing



Site
Reference 1082
Address Land to the west of Cliffe Woods
Description Large area of farmland in use. Track access from main roadto east. Pedestrian access points from Mortimers Ave andLadyclose Ave. 2 small brickbuilt structures within the areacould be shelters/air raid shelters.
Size (ha) 11.12
Relevant policyguidance
Location Plan

Development Potential
Residential 267

Office 111,150 m2
Industrial 44,460 m2

Employment
Storage 44,460 m2

Main Town Centre Uses
Other Uses
Suitability General
Facilities & ServicesAccessibility Site has poor access to services andfacilities.
Public TransportAccessibility Site has poor access to public transportopportunities.
Highway NetworkCapacity Access to the strategic highway network(M2/A2) is via the Four Elms Roundaboutand A289. Whilst there are currently somecapacity issues experienced at this junction,upgrades are planned and are expected togo someway towards resolving theseconstraints.

Detailed assessment of the implications of



Suitability General
development for the Four ElmsRoundabout is likely to be required toinform the local plan and developmentmanagement process. Assessment of M2Junction 1 may also be required.
Access around the Medway urbandistributor network is likely to beconstrained by a number of identifiedcongestion hotspots including MedwayTunnel in particular.
Whilst it is possible that strategicinfrastructure upgrades may address thesecongestion issues, improving access to theurban distributor network, there are noupgrades planned or identified at present.
Further detailed assessment would need tobe undertaken (as part of the Local Plan ordevelopment management process) todemonstrate how traffic generated be thedevelopment could be accommodated onthe network.
Developer contributions may be requiredto fund infrastructure upgrades necessaryto address capacity constraints.

Site Access It is likely a suitable vehicular access couldbe created on to town Road/LadycloseAvenue/ Mortimers Avenue, which isdirectly adjacent to the site.
Notwithstanding the above, the suitabilityof the prospective access would need to befurther investigated through theDevelopment Management Process.Ecological Potential An ecological survey of the site has notbeen investigated as part of this high levelassessment and as such the presence orabsence of protected species and/orhabitats cannot be established at this stage.
Further assessment would therefore needto be undertaken through the Local Plan orDevelopment Management process, before



Suitability General
development could be supported orrejected.

Designated Habitats Natural England guidance (Impact RiskZones) indicates that development of thissite poses a potential risk to a SSSI.
Further assessment of the potentialimpacts of development upon designatedhabitats would therefore need to beundertaken through the Local Plan orDevelopment Management process, beforedevelopment could be supported orrejected.

Landscape The site is situated outside of the built uparea, with an area of locally valuedlandscape � Cliffe Farmland which isconsidered sensitive to change.
Development is thereby likely to have adetrimental impact upon locally valuedlocal landscapes.

Heritage Development is unlikely to have an impactupon any designated heritage assets.
Air Quality Site may be constrained by air pollution butmitigation is likely to be deliverable.
Contamination Contamination is not suspected on the site.
Site Developability The site is free from known development�abnormals�.
Agricultural Land The site is situated on the best and mostversatile agricultural land.
Open Space Site is not designated open space.
Suitability � Housing
Flood Risk Site is at low risk of flooding.
Noise Site is unlikely to be constrained by noisepollution.
Amenity/Overlooking The site has the potential to impact uponamenity of nearby residential properties.

Whilst this is likely to be resolvable throughsensitive design, it is likely this would haveimplications for site capacity.
Employment Land Site is situated within built up area.

Development is unlikely to have adetrimental impact upon the locally valued



landscapes.
Overall The site is considered unsuitable fordevelopment unless identified constraintscan be addressed.
Suitability � Economic Development
Flood Risk Site is at low risk of flooding.
Noise Commercial uses on the site are unlikely to beconstrained by noise pollution.
Amenity Mainly residential with few commercial uses.
Overall Site is unsuitable for employment uses.
Suitability � Mixed Use
Overall The site is considered unsuitable fordevelopment unless identified constraints canbe addressed.
Availability
Landowner is actively promoting the site for redevelopment throughcall for sites housing


